These inputs are considered to be the most important drivers in the valuation of investment property.

  Vesteda Annual Report 2019 | Notes to the consolidated financial statements 104

External independent real estate valuation experts determine the fair values using discounted cash flow models with a
10-year period. When calculating the present values, the valuation experts use discount rates in the DCF models to
account for the time value of money and reflect the inherent risk with regard to the cash flows in the model. Exit yields
are indicators used to determine the exit values that can be achieved at the end of the DCF lifetime. Rental growth is
the average rental growth in the 10-year period of the discounted cash flow model. Vacant value growth is the
average vacant value growth in the 10-year period that is assumed in the cash flow model.

Sensitivity analysis
The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the significant parameters driving the
underlying valuation of investment property. The analysis was carried on the investment property value exclusive the
value of the right of use asset (land leases).

  -100 bps Fair value  +100 bps

As at 1 January 2019
Discount rate 7,463 7,024 6,563
Exit yield 7,672 7,024 6,505
Rental growth 6,715 7,024 7,327
Vacant value growth 6,924 7,024 7,126

As at 31 December 2019
Discount rate 8,136 7,691 7,231
Exit yield 8,269 7,691 7,252
Rental growth 7,431 7,691 7,950
Vacant value growth 7,535 7,691 7,848

Right of use assets
Under the investment property the right of use of land leases are included as an integral part of the investment
property value.

To reconcile the by external independent real estate valuation experts appraised investment property, the value of
the investment property value presented should be adjusted by the land lease right of use.

  2019

Investment property value 7,818
less Right of use (127)
Valuation as per valuation report 7,691

16. Investment property under construction

  2019 2018

As at 1 January 257 257
Acquisitions property under construction - 121
Capital expenditure on property under construction 150 210